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Presentation of Nailakhanim scholarship, established by the Nailakhanim 

Foundation 

On November 11, 2022, at the JW Marriott Absheron Hotel, the presentation of the 

Nailakhanim scholarship, established by the Nailakhanim Foundation, was held. 

Female students selected by the Foundation to study at Khazar University between 

2022 and 2025 were awarded. 

The event was attended by administration of Khazar University and "Dunya" school, 

faculty deans and heads of departments, outstanding scientific and cultural figures 

of the country, representatives of the Ministry of Education of Azerbaijan, higher 

education institutions and NGOs, representatives of UN missions in Azerbaijan, 

Indonesian embassy in Azerbaijan and employees of other embassies. 

In their opening remarks, Khazar University rector associate professor Irada 

Khalilova, member of Khazar University Board of Directors and Trustees Aygün 

Gardiner, head of the Department of Education Abroad and Work with 

International Students of the Ministry of Education Mujdat Hasanov, and Resident 

Coordinator of the UN in the Republic of Azerbaijan Vladanka Andreyeva spoke 

about the importance of establishing the scholarship, and emphasized that it is 

another effective means of communication between Azerbaijan and foreign 

countries in the field of education. 

A video film dedicated to the life and activities of Nailakhanim Isayeva was shown, 

accompanied by the Khazar University Chamber Orchestra (artistic director, the 

head of the university's Music and Art Department, honored teacher, pianist Zulfiya 

Sadigova), and the song "Dunya" composed by Nailakhanim Isayeva to the words 

of Hamlet Isakhanli, was performed by the university and the "Dunya" school 

united choir under the conductorship of university faculty member Mahsati 

Jabbarova. 

Then a panel discussion on "The role of higher education in empowering women: 

challenges and opportunities" was held under the moderatorship of Aygün 

Gardiner. William abi Abdallah, deputy representative of the UN Children's Fund 

(UNICEF) in Azerbaijan, Rahilya Geibullayeva, head of the Department of 

Azerbaijani Literature at Baku Slavic University, Vafa Kazdal, vice-rector for 

Academic Affairs of ADA University, and Gunel Aghabeyli, founder and director of 

the Azerbaijan Women in Science Youth Organization, took part in the discussion. 



Then there was the presentation of awards. The awards to Italian citizen Claudia 

Parasso (PhD studies in International Relations) and Indonesian citizen Brilliant 

Windy Khairunnisa (Master's studies in International Relations and Diplomacy) 

were introduced by the founder of Khazar University, Chairman of the Board of 

Directors and Trustees, professor, academician Hamlet Isakhanli, Vladanka 

Andreyeva, UN Resident Coordinator in the Republic of Azerbaijan, and Indra 

Agustini, First Secretary of the Indonesian Embassy in Azerbaijan. The scholarship 

winners expressed their gratitude to the Nailakhanim Foundation. 

Note that the scholarship of Nailakhanim Foundation, which was established in 

memory of Nailakhanim Isayeva, the outstanding educator, educational organizer, 

founder of "Dunya" school, was presented for the second time. The first 

presentation was held in November 2021 at Khazar University with the 

presentation of the award to Afghan student Bibi Raihan Hamidi. 

 

 

Nailəxanım Fondunun təsis etdiyi Nailəxanım təqaüdünün təqdimatı 

2022-ci il noyabrın 11-də JW Marriott Abşeron hotelində Nailəxanım Fondunun 

təsis etdiyi Nailəxanım təqaüdünün təqdimatı keçirildi, 2022-2025-ci illər arasında 

Xəzər Universitetində təhsil almaq üçün Fond tərəfindən seçilən xanım tələbələr 

mükafatlandırıldı. 

Tədbirdə Xəzər Universiteti və “Dünya” məktəbinin rəhbərliyi, fakültə dekanları və 

departament müdirləri, ölkənin görkəmli elm və mədəniyyət xadimləri, Azərbaycan 

Təhsi Nazirliyinin, ali təhsil müəssisələri və QHT nümayəndələri, BMT-nin 

Azərbaycandakı nümayəndəliklərinin təmsilçiləri, İndoneziyanın Azərbaycandakı 

səfirliyi və dlgər səfirliklərin əməkdaşları iştirak edirdilər. 

Tədbirin açılış hissəsində Xəzər Universitetinin rektoru dosent İradə Xəlilova, Xəzər 

Universiteti Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının üzvü Aygün Gardiner, Təhsi 

Nazirliyinin Xaricdə təhsil və beynəlxalq tələbələrlə iş şöbəsinin müdiri Müjdat 

Həsənov və BMT-nin Azərbaycan Respublikasındakı rezident əlaqələndiricisi 

Vladanka Andreyeva çıxış edərək, xarici xanım vətəndaşlar üçün Nailəxanım 

təqaüdünün təsis edilməsinin əhəmiyyətindən danışdılar, Azərbaycanla xarici 

ölkələr arasında təhsil sahəsində daha bur əlaqə vasitəsi olduğunu vurğuladılar. 

Nailəxanım İsayevanın həyat və fəaliyyətinə həsr olunmuş videofilm nümayiş 

etdirildi, Xəzər Universiteti Kamera orkestrinin (bədii rəhbər universitetin Musiqi və 

incəsənət departamentinin müdiri, əməkdar müəllim, pianoçu Zülfiyyə Sadıqova) 



müşayiəti ilə Nailəxanım İsayevanın Hamlet İsaxanlının sözlərinə bəstələdiyi 

“Dünyam” mahnısı universitetin və “Dünya” məktəbinin birləşmiş xoru tərəfindən 

universitetin müəllimi Məhsəti Cabbarovanın dirijorluğu ilə ifa olundu. 

Sonra Aygün Gardiner`in moderatorluğu ilə “Qadınların səlahiyyətlərinin 

artırılmasında ali təhsilin rolu: çağırışlar və imkanlar” mövzusunda panel müzakirəsi 

keçirildi. Müzakirədə BMT-nin Uşaq Fondunun (UNICEF) Azərbaycandakı 

nümayəndəsinin müavini William abi Abdallah, Bakı Slavyan Universitetinin 

Azərbaycan ədəbiyyatı kafedrasının müdiri Rahilya Qeybullayeva, ADA 

Universitetinin Akademik işlər üzrə prorektoru Vəfa Kazdal və Azərbaycan Qadınları 

Elmdə Gənclər Təşkilatının təsisçisi və direktoru Günel Ağabəyli iştirak etdilər. 

Sonra mükafatların təqdimatı oldu. İtaliya vətəndaşı Klaudia Parasso`ya (Beynəlxalq 

əlaqələr üzrə doktorantura təhsili) və İndoneziya vətəndaşı Brilliyant Windy 

Khairunnisa`ya (Beynəlxalq əlaqələr və diplomatiya üzrə magistr təhsili) mükafatları 

Xəzər Univesitetinin təsəsçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri professor, 

akademik Hamlet İsaxanlı, BMT-nin Azərbaycan Respublikasındakı rezident 

əlaqələndiricisi Vladanka Andreyeva və İndoneziyanın Azərbaycandakı səfirliyinin 

birinci katibi İndra Agustini təqdim etdilər. Təqaüdçü tələbələr Nailəxanım fonduna 

minnətdarlıqlarını bildirdilər. 

Qeyd edək ki, görkəmli pedaqoq, təhsil təşkilatçısı, “Dünya” məktəbinin yaradıcısı 

və qurucusu Nailəxanım İsayevanın xatirəsinə təsis edilən Nailəxanım Fondunun 

təqaüdü ikinci dəfə təqdim olundu. İlk təqdimat 2021-ci ilin noyabr ayında 

əfqanıstanlı tələbə Bibi Raihan Hamidi`yə mükafatın təqdim olunması ilə Xəzər 

universitetində keçirilmişdi. 
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